07 C 239 9 - 373

CHAPTER 239-H. F. No. 1047.

An Act to amend sections 4 and 51 of chapter 53, Special Laws of Minnesota for 1891, entitled "An act to confirm and continue the present municipal court of the City of Duluth in the County of St. Louis, in the State of Minnesota, to enlarge the jurisdiction of such court and to regulate the practice and procedure thereof."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Duties of judge and special judge—how elected.—Section 1. That section four (4) of chapter 53 of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891) be amended to as to read as follows:

C 239 1 4 131 - M - 6 155 - NW 6

Sec. 4. There shall be one judge of said municipal court, to be called municipal judge. The present judge of said court shall continue in office during the term for which he was elected, and until his successor shall be elected and qualified. The qualified electors of the City of Duluth shall, at the general city election to be holden on the first (1st) Tuesday in February, in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892), and on the day of the general city election every third (3rd) year thereafter, elect a suitable person, with qualifications hereinafter mentioned, to the office of municipal judge, who shall hold his office for a term of three (3) years, and until his successor shall be elected and qualified.

There shall be one (1) special judge of said municipal court, whose manner of election, term of office, powers and duties and qualifications shall be the same as those of the municipal judge except as otherwise provided in this act, and his successor shall be elected and vacancies in his office filled in like manner, provided, however, that the powers conferred upon the municipal judge by sections eight (8), nine (9), ten (10), thirteen (13), fourteen (14), and forty-nine (49), of this act shall be exercised by said municipal judge exclusively. The present special judge of said municipal court shall continue in office during the term for which he was elected, and until his successor is elected and qualified.

Salaries of judges and reporter.—Sec. 2. That section 51 of chapter fifty-three (53) of the Special Laws of Minnesota, for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), as

amended, be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

- Sec. 51. Salaries. The salary of the judge of said municipal court shall be three thousand (3,000) dollars per annum. The salary of the special judge of said municipal court shall be two thousand (2,000) dollars per annum. The salary of the clerk of said municipal court shall he eighteen hundred (1,800) dollars per annum, and the salary of the first deputy clerk of said court shall be eleven hundred (1,100) dollars per annum, and that of any other deputy clerks, nine hundred dollars (\$900) per annum each. The salary of the official stenographic reporter of said court shall be one thousand (1,000) dollars per annum. The city attorney shall receive a salary of six hundred (600) dollars per annum, exclusive of the salary paid said officer by the common council of said city. The salary of each of said officers shall be payable from the city treasury of the City of Duluth, in monthly installments, and neither of said officers shall receive any other fee or compensation for his services."
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1907.

CHAPTER 240-H. F. No. 1066.

An Act to fix the salary of the governor and to appropriate money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Annual salary of Governor \$7,000.—Section 1. The annual salary for the governor is hereby fixed at the sum hereinafter stated, and an amount sufficient to provide for the payment of the same is hereby annually appropriated from the general revenue fund of the state: Governor, seven thousand dollars (\$7,000).

- Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1907.